
73 S T A T . ] PRIVATE LAW 8 6 - 9 1 - A U G . 7, 1959 A39 

Private Law 86-89 
AN ACT 

For the relief of William S. Scott. 
August 4, 1959 
[H. R. 3249] 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled^ That sections 15 to 
20, inclusive, of the Act entitled "An Act to provide compensation for 
employees of the United States suffering injuries while in the per­
formance of their duties, and for other purposes", approved Septem­
ber 7, 1916, as amended (5 U.S.C. 765-769) are hereby waived in 
favor of William S. Scott for compensation for disability caused by 
an injury allegedly sustained by him in November 1937 while an 
employee of the Internal Kevenue Service of the Treasury Depart­
ment at the Custom House, Bowling Green, New York City, New 
York, and his claim is authorized and directed to be considered and 
acted upon under the remaining provisions of such Act, as amended, 
if he files such claim with the Bureau of Employees' Compensation, 
not later than six months after the date of enactment of this Act: 
Pro^ided^ That no benefits shall accrue by reason of the enactment 
of this Act for any period prior to the date of its enactment, except 
in the case of such medical or hospitalization expenditures which may 
be deemed reimbursable. 

Approved August 4, 1959. 

William S. Scott. 

39 Stat. 746. 

Private Law 86-90 
AN ACT 

For the relief of Sallie B. Dickens. 
August 4 . 1959 
[H. R. 6955] 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assernbled, That the Secretary 
of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, out of any money 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Sallie B. Dickens, of 
Enfield, North Carolina, the sum of $105.35 in full satisfaction of her 
claim against the United States for compensation for services per­
formed for the United States District Court for the Eastern District 
of North Carolina in preparing a transcript of record in the case 
of the United States against Paul Jeffers, criminal numbered 1974 and 
1975, Elizabeth City division: Provided, That no part of the amount 
appropriated in this Act shall be paid or delivered to or received by 
any agent or attorney on account of services rendered in connection 
with this claim, and the same shall be unlawful, any contract to the 
contrary notwithstanding. Any person violating the provisions of 
this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding $1,000. 

Approved August 4, 1959. 

Sallie 
ens . 

B. Dick-

Private Law 86-91 
AN ACT 

To authorize the Honorable Thomas F. McAllister, Judge of the United States 
court of appeals, to accept and wear the decoration tendered him by the 
Government of France. 

August 7. 1959 
[H. R. 2067] 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled. That the Honorable wH°,?t Jhomas F. 

•" .7 7 McAllister. 



A40 ' PRIVATE LAW 86-92-AUG. 7, 1969 [73 S T A T . 

Thomas F . McAllister, judge of the United States court of appeals, is 
authorized to accept and wear the decoration of the Chevalier of the 
Legion of Honor tendered him by the Government of France, and to 
accept any supporting documents of such decoration. The Secretary 
of State shall deliver such decoration and any such supporting docu­
ments to the said Honorable Thomas F . McAllister. 

Approved August 7, 1959. 

Private Law 86-92 
August 7, 1959 AN ACT 

'-— For the relief of certain claimants against the United States who suffered 
personal injuries, property damage, or other loss as a result of the explosion 
of a munitions truck between Smithfleld and Selma, North Carolina, on 
March 7, 1942. 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
smfrhfiefd"rn<i United States of America in Congress asserrwled, That the Secretary 
cfa^B r̂ ifV*'̂ **" ^^ ^̂ ® Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, out of any money 
c a ms, re e . .̂ ^ ^^^ Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the claimants herein­

after named, the sums hereinafter specified, representing the amounts 
reported by the United States Court of Claims to the Congress in 
response to H. Res. 319, Eighty-second Congress (congressional num­
bered 17876, decided January 15, 1958), in full satisfaction of their 
respective claims against the United States for compensation for 
property losses or damages sustained by them as the result of an 
explosion which occurred when a truck in which munitions were being 
transported for use by the United States Army collided with a 
privately owned passenger automobile at the intersection of United 
States Highways Numbered 301 and 70, between Selma, North Caro­
lina, and Smithfield, North Carolina, on March 7,1942. 

Herman Benson, Selma, North Carolina, $150.30; 
Estate of Lloyd Guirkin (Gurkin), deceased, Selma, North Caro­

lina, $17,500; 
Mr. and Mrs. J . P . Temple, Selma, North Carolina, $1,280.06; 
C. Talton, Selma, North Carolina, $200.32; 
Mrs. Mollie Creech, Selma, North Carolina, $342.80; 
Dora O'Neal, Selma, North Carolina, $11.37; 
Mrs. Frances Ebbs Hobbs and Mrs. E. G. Hobbs, Selma, North 

Carolina, $231.25; 
W. O. Fields, Selma, North Carolina, $20; 
C. P . Harper, Selma, North Carolina, $135.25; 
Mrs. Mary S. Blake, Selma, North Carolina, $159.33; 
Henry B. Hughes, Selma, North Carolina, $218.92; 
C. B. Fulghum, Selma, North Carolina, $66; 
Mary Boylan, Selma, North Carolina, $116.43; 
Mrs. Evelyn Morgan, Selma, North Carolina, $117.35; 
Trustees of Wake Forest College, Wake Forest, North Carolina, 

$140.02; 
T. R. Fulghum, Selma, North Carolina, $38.34; 
J im Smith, Selma, North Carolina, $65.34; 
Mrs. Lena Proctor, Selma, North Carolina, $60.30; 
Selma Drug Company, Selma, North Carolina, $317.60; 
Paul W. McMillan, Selma, North Carolina, $35; 
Joseph A. Gurley, Selma, North Carolina, $22.91; 
Mrs. John A. Cox, and Harold Fulghum, Selma, North Carolina, 

$81.05; 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T16:16:18-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




